
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday, 17 February 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held remotely – you can watch it live on YouTube: 
youtu.be/kvH6osbo00U  

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 
Councillor Stephen Cowan - Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Julian Bell (Ealing) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Steve Curran (Hounslow) 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Head of Governance 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
All public agendas and reports are available on our website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
This meeting will be held remotely. Members of the public can watch the meeting on 
the H&F YouTube channel 
 

Date Issued: 09 February 2021 

https://youtu.be/kvH6osbo00U
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCppVIO6uc_QwzACVBFU0j5Q


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

West London Economic Prosperity Board 
Agenda 

 
17 February 2021 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

3 - 6 

3.   DATA TO INFORM ECONOMIC RECOVERY  
 

7 - 17 

4.   APPROACH TO INFLUENCING AND COMMUNICATIONS  
 

18 - 22 

5.   UPDATE ON APPROACH TO GREEN RECOVERY  
 

23 - 32 

6.   WEST LONDON INNOVATION DISTRICT CONCEPT  
 

33 - 51 

7.   BUILD AND RECOVER PLAN UPDATE  
 

52 - 67 

8.   WEST LONDON ORBITAL UPDATE  
 

68 - 79 

 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

       
 

West London 
Economic Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Friday 3 July 2020 
 
 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely 
 
PRESENT 
 
Members 
Councillors Stephen Cowan (Chair, Hammersmith & Fulham), Julian Bell (Ealing), 
Graham Henson (Harrow), and Shama Tatler 
 
Other Attendees 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom (Hammersmith & Fulham), John Hooton (Barnet), Paul 
Najsarek (Ealing), Tony Clements (Hammersmith & Fulham), Niall Bolger 
(Hounslow), Cath Shaw (Barnet), David Francis, Benaisha Daruwalla, Matin Miah 
(West London Alliance), Andrew Dakers (West London Business) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Curran (Hounslow), Rajawat 
(Hounslow), Thomas (Barnet), and Butt (Brent) 
 
 

2. ROLL-CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Attendance (listed above) was confirmed by roll call. There were no 
declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The previous meeting held on 26 February 2020 was inquorate so notes of 
the meeting were circulated. 
 
RESOLVED 
The notes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

4. WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - EVIDENCE AND EMERGING 
ACTION PLAN  
 
Niall Bolger (Hounslow) introduced the item and noted that the report was in 
response to the extreme economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Board had commissioned Oxford Economics to look at the impact of the 
pandemic to inform the economic recovery of West London, along with the 
latest London Economic Outlook published by the Greater London Authority 
and the most recent data on the economic impacts of Covid-19 locally, 
regionally and nationally. 
 
He commented that the recommendations and actions in the report were 
practical, deliverable, and achievable – but they
[...]
 correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London’s recovery was essential for the economic wellbeing of the Country as 
a whole. 
 
Councillor Bell commented that the recovery should address the climate 
emergency – adding that the lockdown had given many people a new 
appreciation of clean air and the parks and green spaces in their local 
communities. There was an opportunity around retrofitting buildings which 
would address the climate emergency, support low carbon housing, and 
create new jobs. 
 
Andrew Dakers (West London Business) addressed the Board and said he 
welcomed the recovery plan and the practical focus of the actions and 
recommendations. 
 
John Hooton (Barnet) also welcomed the report and made the point that the 
Treasury’s investment in the economy to support this recovery should also 
support the shift to a low carbon economy. 
 
The Chair summarised the discussion and said there was a strong consensus 
across region about how we lift this economy. He expressed disappointment 
over the small amount of money given to London as part of the recovery fund 
said and the Board should redouble its efforts to lobby Government on this 
issue. 
 
Cath Shaw noted that the region needed to be prepared for both when 
funding came through and when the furlough scheme ended in October. 
 
The Chair asked if members agreed to hold more regular meetings during this 
period, with the next meeting to be held in August. Members unanimously 
agreed. 
 
He suggested that a meeting be held to discuss how to lobby the 
Government. The region needed to make strong economic arguments about 
how investing in London gives a greater return for the whole Country. 
 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom (Hammersmith & Fulham) suggested taking the 
report to the Industrial Strategy Board for buy-in from them. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. To note the actual and forecast economic impact of Covid19 on West 
London. 

2. To consider and agree the direction of travel for the West London 
economic recovery planning work. 

3. To endorse the emerging package of ‘offers and asks’ outlined in the 
report, and delegate authority to officers of the West London Alliance 
and member boroughs to work with partner organisations to refine this 
package and seek to influence Government and others to ensure its 
effective delivery. 

 
 
 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that dates would be circulated after the meeting. 
 

 
Meeting started: 11.00 am 
Meeting ended: 11.45 am 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Head of Governance 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 6

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

Summary 

This report and the accompanying presentation outlines for the Board’s information work 
underway to develop a data dashboard of economic indicators at the sub-regional level to 
inform delivery of the Build and Recover plan and understand key areas of focus as the 
economic impact of the pandemic evolves.  
 
It presents both data which can be collected from published sources - sub-regionally and at 
borough level - and includes opportunities to draw on new work undertaken at London level 
by GLA Economics to analyse and present relevant data previously unavailable to or not 
readily accessible to boroughs. 
 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 
1. Note and comment on the proposed approach to develop a dashboard of economic 

indicators to inform delivery of the Build and Recover plan.   
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

17 February 2021 
 

Title  Data to inform economic recovery 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          Annex One: Presentation on economic data indicators. 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Francis, Director, West London Alliance 
(francisd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 
 

1.1 To support delivery of the activity set out in the Build & Recover plan, access 
to economic data is important. This report sets out emerging thinking on how 
best to compile a dashboard of economic indicators for the Board to note and 
comment on.  
 

2. EXISTING AVAILABLE ECONOMIC DATA 
 
2.1 The presentation at Annex One details various economic datasets to 

supplement public health data monitoring the impacts of Covid and the 
headline numbers covering out of work benefit claimant numbers, 
unemployment and numbers on furlough in West London.  
 

2.2 It also covers economic data being made available at the London level by 
GLA Economics, mostly at the borough level, to supplement other publicly 
available data to boroughs including:  
 

 Google mobility data visualisation showing how movement in London has 
been affected by Covid-19 restrictions; 

 Detailed TfL network demand data; 
 Various measures of high street busy-ness covering footfall, spend and 

public perceptions. 
 

3. PRESENTING AND MONITORING ECONOMIC DATA AT THE WEST 
LONDON LEVEL 

 
3.1 Drawing together the various datasets above and exploring other potential, 

longer term measures, the presentation attached at Annex One sets out a 
proposed framework for a dashboard collating indicators across the domains 
of ‘people’, ‘business’ and ‘place’ relating to the themes of the Build and 
Recover plan. 

 
3.2 This Board is asked to note and comment on the dashboard as a framework 

for understanding 
[...]
it card data
• Rough sleeper count
• Housing benefits claim
• Planning applications / delivery
• TfL Network data
• Google mobility data

• BAME inequality measures
• ONS Annual Wellbeing survey 
• Other measures?

• GVA
• Knowledge Economy employees
• Other measures?

• Net Zero road map
• Other measures?

LONGER TERM

P
age 17



 
 

 

 

Summary 

The agreed West London Build and Recover economic recovery strategy sets out:  
  

 What West London local authorities commit to do collectively to enable economic 
recovery across the sub-region, within existing resources and powers. 

 Additional tools, resources and flexibilities required to optimise and enhance that 
recovery to benefit our communities and UK-wide recovery.  

 
Influencing government and others to focus attention on the specific challenges faced by 
West London - and the opportunities which could be unlocked by doing so - is central to the 
Build & Recover plan. 
 
This report outlines a proposed approach to influencing and communicating to support 
delivery of the Build and Recover plan, and invites the Board’s comments and suggestions.   
  

Recommendations  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

17 February 2021 
 

Title  

Approach to influencing and 
communication in support of the Build and 
Recover plan 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Francis, Director, West London Alliance 
(francisd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 
 

Leaders are asked to: 
Note and comment on the proposed approach to influencing and communications 
associated with the Build and Recover plan.   

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 To enable delivery of the objectives outlined in the agreed Build and Recover 

econo
[...]
be collaboration and mutual 
cooperation and the fact that some functions will be discharged jointly by way 
of the Joint Committee does not prohibit any of the Participating Boroughs 
from promoting economic wellbeing in their own areas independently from the 
Joint Committee. The Joint Committee is not a self-standing legal entity but is 
part of its constituent authorities. Any legal commitment entered into pursuant 
of a decision of the Joint Committee must be made by all of the Participating 
Boroughs. 

 
6.5 Risk Management 

 
 This report will support the West London Economic Prosperity Board to 

oversee successful delivery of the Build and Recover plan and its aims. 
 

6.6 Equalities and Diversity  
 

 As the Build and Recover plan focuses on ensuring that West London’s 
economic recovery is an inclusive recovery, benefiting those most impacted 
by the economic impact of the pandemic, the proposed approach to 

Page 21



 
 

influencing and communication will assist in promoting equalities and diversity 
across the sub-region. 
 

6.7 Consultation and Engagement 
 

6.8 The proposed approach to influencing was discussed by the West London 
Economic Recovery Taskforce at its February meeting and input from that 
meeting will help to shape it as it develops. 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

 
 

Page 22



 
 

 

 

Summary 

This report and the accompanying presentation set out progress on elements of the green 
recovery strand of the Build and Recover plan.  

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 
1. Note and comment on the progress presented on the green recovery strand of the 

Build and Recover plan. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 ‘Green recovery; is a discrete strand of the work sitting under the Build and 

Recover plan but it also cross-cutting in nature, with activity under various 
other themes of work supporting it. This report and the accompanying 
presentation set out, following an initial presentation of the general approach 
to the West London Economic Recovery Taskforce, updates on specific 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

17 February 2021 
 

Title  Update on approach to Green Recovery 

Report of 

 
Paul Walker, Corporate Director – Community, London 
Borough of Harrow and Chair of West London Environment 
Directors’ Board  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Julian Bell, Leader, LB Ealing (and sponsor of green 
recovery strand of Build and Recover work) 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          
Annex One: Presentation on Update on Approach to Green 
Recovery 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills (interim), West 
London Alliance (packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 
 

elements of this strand of the Build and Recover plan to ensure this Board is 
abreast of its development.  
 

2. BACKGROUND TO GREEN RECOVERY THEME 
 
2.1 The specific activities which West London boroughs committed to work on 

collectively as part of the green recovery strand include: 
 
 Encourage investment in green skills; 
 Enable take-up of Green Homes Grant supporting retrofitting; 
 Support Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 
 Accelerate shovel-ready infrastructure projects 
 Explore increasing carbon offset rates; 
 Enhance low carbon procurement policies; 
 Redefine town centres as low carbon hubs 
  

2.2 In addition to the specific activities outlined above, the cross-cutting nature of 
green recovery as a theme is reflected in various other strands of the Build 
and Recover plan. 
 

3. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
3.1 The presentation accompanying this report sets out in more detail progress in 

delivering specific elements of the green recovery work highlighted by the 
West London Economic Recovery Taskforce for further exploration. These 
include:  
 

 Developing a clear narrative for green recovery and its links across the 
themes of the Build & Recover plan; 

 Emerging thinking on an approach to res
[...]
building on the ‘Delivering a Net 
Zero NHS’ work nationally.

• Opportunities to link up boroughs’ Climate Emergency 
Officers with emerging NHS thinking on a green champions 
network.

• Need to explore how best to align NHS thinking on a 
sustainability network with boroughs’ work. 

P
age 32



 
 

 

 

Summary 

The concept of West London Innovation Districts is central to the Growth Sectors strand of 
the agreed Build & Recover economic recovery strategy for West London.  
 
This report sets out a proposed way forward to establish a shared definition of the 
innovation district concept for West London, including established activity at White City. 
 
Members will also receive by way of example a presentation outlining the specific work 
underway around Heathrow to develop an innovation district focused on the aviation and 
logistics sectors.   

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 
 

1. Note work underway to establish a shared definition for West London Innovation 
Districts and identify places best suited to roll out the concept 
 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

17 February 2021 
 

Title  West London Innovation District concept 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          
Annex One: Catalysing a Silicon Valley for aviation and 
logistics 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills (interim), WLA 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
Fin Kelly, Strategic Lead – Digital & Smart Cities, WLA 
(fin.kelly@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 
 

2. Comment on the proposed approach set out and suggested next steps. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The West London Build & Recover strategy for economic recovery contains a 

focus on growth sectors as one its seven themes. A central part of 
[...]
ham where Imperial College London 
and Blenheim Chalcot have opened Scale Space, a 200,000 sq. ft 
innovation hub for high growth businesses looking to scale. Work has 
commenced on a further 1m sq. ft of office space in White City for the 
growth sectors.  

 Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation are developing a 5G 
testbed strategy looking at how 5G can be tested and commercially 
deployed in range of sectors represented in the Park Royal area to solve 
business problems and drive up productivity.  

 West London Business are developing the concept of a Heathrow / 
‘London West’ Innovation District. Two strategic drivers have been 
identified that will shape the future of transport and the economy 
surrounding Heathrow – green growth and the impact of digital and virtual 
technologies. The district proposes a hub and spoke model, leveraging the 
expertise of the CRL accelerator in Hayes as a base for its initial 
development. 
  

3. PROPOSED NEXT STEPS 
 

                                                           
2
 Spaces to Think: Innovation Districts and the Changing Geography of London’s Knowledge Economy, Centre 

for London, April 2016 

Page 35



 
 

3.1 Subject to discussion at this Board meeting it is proposed that officers refine a 
definition of a West London Innovation District, to establish a clear approach 
for building the concept across the sub-region. This work will draw on existing 
activity as outlined in point 2.5 above.  
 

3.2 As a first step, a workshop of potential anchor institutions will be convened to 
establish a shared definition and identify priority sectors, places and the needs 
of local businesses and residents to focus activity.    
 

In tandem with the above, officers will also work with partners to generate a 
map of potential ‘nodes’ of a West London Innovation District, presenting 
potential sectors, clusters and academic partners to engage. 
 

3.3 Officers will also explore with West London Business and othe
[...]
ocal promotion, where appropriate.

2. Make better use of vacant spaces • Continue to promote specific vacant units to market/brokering relationships; 

• Work with partners (e.g. universities and colleges) to link available vacant units to 
entrepreneurs and start-ups

3. Town Centre Commercial, Business and Service Study • Consider appropriate timing to undertake a likely two-stage programme covering 
strategic and policy issues under a town centre needs assessment. 

4. Cycling and active travel • Continue to roll out cycling infrastructure, making permanent where 
necessary/possible; 

• Increase consultation, engagement and communications with residents and 
businesses

5. Investment to unlock revitalisation • Undertake on-going business and community engagement; 
• Prepare for CPOs, where applicable.

P
age 66



Aims
• To support Councils and the development industry to deliver housing, commercial and community schemes to benefit communities
• To deliver the necessary infrastructure to support growth and communities – particularly developing the business case for the WLO

7. Housing & infrastructure 

workstream next steps

1. Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Plan Produce revised draft report, taking account of comments received, for 
circulation, agreement and publication Spring 2021

2. West London Orbital Progress work on funding options

Develop formalised project governance arrangements.

3. Statutory planning frameworks in place Retain overview of progress made across individual authorities developing, 
submitting, consulting on and adopting local plans.

P
age 67



 

 

Summary 

This report provides the Board with an update on work with Transport for London and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital. It seeks approval 
for proposed arrangements for providing funding for the project from the resources secured 
from the Strategic Investment Pot and for governance arrangements reflecting the fact that 
the project is being jointly funded and delivered. 

 

Recommendations  
Leaders are asked to: 
 

i) NOTE progress in development of the business case for the WLO; 
ii) AGREE the proposed arrangements for funding the project from Strategic 

Investment Pot resources held by the West London Alliance; and 
iii) AGREE the arrangements for governance of the project, including 

establishment of a Partners Oversight Group 
 

  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

17
th

 February 2021 

Title  West London Orbital (Standing Item) 

Report of Niall Bolger, LB Hounslow 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Barry-Purssell, West London Planning Policy and 
Infrastructure Delivery Manager, West London Alliance, E: 
barrypurssella@ealing.gov.uk; T: 07525 388237 

Page 68

Agenda Item 8

mailto:barrypurssella@ealing.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 The WLEPB has consistently identified the West London Orbital (WLO) 
Overground rail line as a shared strategic priority for West London, integral to 
the sub-region’s sustainable development. The Board has agreed that 
progress and next steps relating to the WLO should be a standing item on its 
agenda. The West London Alliance (WLA) and West London boroughs have 
worked closely with Transport for London (TfL) and the Greater London 
Authority and Network Rail to develop and refine the business case for the 
project. The WLA has secured funding to contribute to the costs of the work, 
most recently £3.6 million from the retained business rates-based Strategic 
Investment Pot. TfL’s current budgetary position has made the availability of 
this funding essential to work on the project proceeding. This has in turn 
highlighted the joint nature of the project and the need for robust governance 
arrangements to ensure it proceeds effectively, transparently and accountably 
and ensures best value in the use of public resources. This report takes stock 
of progre
[...]
ts would 
be carried out as the project proceeds to formal approval.  
 

Page 78



8.7 Consultation and Engagement 
 
This work does not currently involve public consultation, although as the 
report explains this is something that will take place in the next stages of 
business case development. All West London boroughs, the GLA, TfL and the 
Old Oak/Park Royal Mayoral Development Corporation and representatives of 
local businesses have been engaged with development of the project to date. 
As the project moves towards the point at which public consultation will be 
required a full community engagement and consultation plan will be 
developed by TfL and the boroughs.   
 

Page 79


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Data to inform economic recovery
	Annex 1 - Data to inform economic recovery

	4 Approach to influencing and communications
	5 Update on Approach to Green Recovery
	Annex 1 - Update on Approach to Green Recovery

	6 West London Innovation District concept
	Annex 1 - West London Innovation District concept

	7 Build and Recover plan update
	Annex 1 - Build and Recover plan update

	8 West London Orbital update



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 
 

PRESENT 
 
Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
 
Other Attendees 
Tony Clements (Hammersmith & Fulham), Niall Bolger (Hounslow), Cath Shaw 
(Barnet), Paul Walker (Harrow), David Francis, Andrew Barry-Purssell, David Pack 
(West London Alliance), and Andrew Dakers (West London Business) 
 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely – youtu.be/kvH6osbo00U  
 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell (Ealing), Curran 
(Hounslow), and Rajawat (Hounslow). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2020 were approved. 
 
 

3. DATA TO INFORM ECONOMIC RECOVERY  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) presented the item that 
outlined work to develop a data dashboard of economic indicators at the sub-

https://youtu.be/kvH6osbo00U


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

regional level to inform delivery of the Build and Recover plan and understand 
key areas of focus as the economic impact of the pandemic evolves. 
 
The dashboard presented both data which can be collected from published 
sources - sub-regionally and at borough level - and includes opportunities to 
draw on new work undertaken at London level by GLA Economics to analyse 
and present relevant data previously unavailable to or not readily accessible 
to boroughs. 
 
The Chair highlighted the worrying unemployment numbers and the need for 
an effective economic plan to tackle the crisis. 
 
Councillor Henson added that there was also a mental health crisis as a result 
of the pandemic which would impact the employment situation and needed to 
be addressed. David Francis noted that, prior to the pandemic, work had 
been done on barriers to employment with heath and care partners. 
Inequalities was a big focus of the recovery. 
 
Councillor Tatler supported the work and said the region needed to press the 
Government on the levelling up agenda – London shouldn’t lose out. The 
Chair agreed and said the city needed to make it clear to Government that 
London would play a key role in leading the country out of recession. 
Levelling down London would level down the rest of the country. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

4. APPROACH TO INFLUENCING AND COMMUNICATIONS  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) presented the item that 
outlined a proposed approach to influencing and communicating to support 
delivery of the Build and Recover plan. 
 
He added that there was a need for a distinct strategy for West London, but it 
should be joined up with the wider London strategy. There would be a review 
of the approach in mid-March after the Government’s budget announcement, 
and more was known about the future of the furlough scheme. 
 
Councillor Henson said councils should be seeking out more major employers 
to work with them. The Chair agreed and noted that was a key part of the 
recovery task force – they were keen to amplify the voices of businesses. He 
said there needed to be an alliance across West London. 
 
Members supported the proposed approach to influencing and 
communications associated with the Build and Recover plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. UPDATE ON APPROACH TO GREEN RECOVERY  
 
Paul Walker (Corporate Director – Community, London Borough of Harrow) 
presented the item that set out progress on elements of the green recovery 
strand of the Build and Recover plan. 
 
Councillor Henson asked how West London could make better use of 
available Government funds. There were lots of good ideas out there, but 
they needed funding. 
 
Paul Walker agreed that the opportunities were there. London Councils 
coordinated funding applications and it was a very complicated system – so 
more could be done to improve that. The issue had been raised at London 
Recovery Board. 
 
Niall Bolger (Chief Executive of Hounslow Council) said the ‘Green New Deal’ 
mission was one of most advanced in terms of detail. A positive working 
relationship had been secured with Eco-Cities for carbon mitigation plans, 
with the proposal being presented at COP26 (the UN Climate Change 
Conference). The intention was to work with London boroughs and other 
cities to put together a business case for large scale investment. West 
London was in a strong position with a number of investable projects. 
 
The Chair said everyone was passionate about a green recovery, but the 
challenge was how to shift unemployed people to green economy jobs. There 
needed to be practical measures that provided people losing work with clear 
routes into good jobs in the green economy after the recession, to include 
details of the employment journey and opportunities to bid for Government 
funding. Niall Bolger noted that this topic was a live debate at the skills and 
employment board and the work should be joined up. A report on progress 
with this work would be provided at this board’s next meeting. 
 

ACTION: David Francis / Niall Bolger 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

6. WEST LONDON INNOVATION DISTRICT CONCEPT  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) presented the item that set 
out a proposed way forward to establish a shared definition of the innovation 
district concept for West London. West London had a number of world leading 
clusters – officers had identified White City, the Old Oak and Park Royal 
Development Corporation, and Heathrow. The proposal was to bring together 
stakeholders to get funding and support for these areas. 
 
Andrew Dakers (CEO of West London Business) gave a short presentation 
on the ‘London West’ innovation district. 
 
Councillor Henson raised the importance of good transportation links to these 
sites. The Chair said HS2 was supposed to include a superfast train link from 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

White City to Heathrow. Andrew Dakers added that there were also new 
considerations with the rise of remote working. Niall Bolger agreed and said it 
highlighted the importance of digital infrastructure. In the sector – with global 
talent – there was a huge opportunity to connect digitally as well as 
physically. 
 
Councillor Tatler also felt there should be a priority on investment in public 
transport infrastructure and digital infrastructure. 
 
The Chair said there were lessons to be learned from other parts of the world 
like the San Francisco Bay Area and the ‘Brainpower Triangle’ (the area 
between Harvard University, Tufts University, and Massachusetts Institute of 
Technology). 
 
The Chair said he would like to see more on the White City experience and 
link this work with the White City innovation district. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

7. BUILD AND RECOVER PLAN UPDATE  
 
David Pack (interim Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance) 
introduced the item which presented the first update on the Build and Recover 
plan since its approval in July. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Board noted the progress update. 
 
 

8. WEST LONDON ORBITAL UPDATE  
 
Niall Bolger (Chief Executive of Hounslow Council) introduced the report 
which provided an update on work with Transport for London (TfL) and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital. 
 
The report sought approval for proposed arrangements for providing funding 
for the project from the resources secured from the Strategic Investment Pot 
and for governance arrangements reflecting the fact that the project was 
being jointly funded and delivered. 
 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Planning Policy and Infrastructure 
Delivery Manager, West London Alliance) noted that work was continuing 
despite TfL challenges. A lot of technical work had already been completed 
and the project would have significant economic benefits. Progress would be 
regularly reported to the Board. 
 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet Council) informed the Board that 
there was an opportunity to invest in infrastructure at the new station at Brent 
Cross West to prepare for West London Orbital. Barnet had identified Section 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

106 funding and requested that the Board recognised that funding as Barnet’s 
commitment. The Board agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. The Board noted the progress in development of the business case for 
the WLO. 

2. The Board agreed the proposed arrangements for funding the project 
from Strategic Investment Pot resources held by the West London 
Alliance. 

3. The Board agreed the arrangements for governance of the project, 
including establishment of a Partners Oversight Group. 

 
 

Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.08 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk

